CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 2023-061

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA RELATED TO THE EMERGENCY HOME REPAIR PROGRAM FOR ELIGIBLE CITIZENS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Council Resolution No. 2022-047, the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "City") and Columbia County, Florida (hereinafter the "County") entered into the Interlocal Agreement between Columbia County, Florida and the City of Lake City, Florida for the Emergency Home Repair Program for Citizens who are Seniors, Disabled, or Veterans (hereinafter the "Interlocal Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, through City Council Resolution No. 2022-127, the City authorized an Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement and distributed an additional \$250,000.00 of ARPA Funds; and

WHEREAS, through City Council action on November 21, 2022, the City Council finds that it is in the best interests of the City and its citizens to distribute a third installment of \$250,000.00 to the County in accordance with the Interlocal Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are incorporated herein and made a part of this resolution.

Section 2. The Mayor is authorized to execute any documents necessary for the distribution of the \$250,000.00 to the County in accordance with the Interlocal Agreement.

Section 3. If any clause, section, or other part of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 4. Conflict. All resolutions or portions of resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

<u>Section 5.</u> This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Council on this _____ day of June 2023.

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

By: _____

Stephen M. Witt, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

E

By: _____ Thomas J. Kennon, III, City Attorney

By: _____

Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk